
TO THE CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS OF THE 
PLANNING COMMITTEE

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Planning Committee to be held on Tuesday, 
12 May 2020 at 7.00 pm. The meeting will be held virtually and webcast live through the Council’s 
website in accordance with the Coronavirus Act 2020 and The Local Authorities and Police and 
Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) 
(England and Wales) Regulations 2020 (S.I.2020 No. 392).

The agenda for the meeting is set out below.

RAY MORGAN
Chief Executive

NOTE:  Filming Council Meetings

Please note the meeting will be filmed and will be broadcast live and subsequently as an archive on the 
Council’s website (www.woking.gov.uk).  The images and sound recording will also be used for training 
purposes within the Council.  By joining the meeting remotely you are consenting to being filmed.

AGENDA
PART I - PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT

1. Minutes 
To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 17 March 2020 as 
published.

2. Apologies for Absence 
3. Declarations of Interest 

(i) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary and other interests from 
Members in respect of any item to be considered at the meeting.

(ii) In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, any Member who is a 
Council- appointed Director of a Thameswey Group company will declare a non-
pecuniary interest in any item involving that Thameswey Group company. The 
interest will not prevent the Member from participating in the consideration of that 
item.

(iii) In accordance with the Officer Procedure Rules, any Officer who is a Council- 
appointed Director of a Thameswey Group company will declare an interest in 
any item involving that Thameswey Group company. The interest will not prevent 
the Officer from advising the Committee on that item.

Public Document Pack



4. Urgent Business 
To consider any business that the Chairman rules may be dealt with under Section 100B(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972.
Matters for Determination

5. Planning and Enforcement Appeals (Pages 3 - 4)
6. Planning Applications (Pages 5 - 8)

Section A - Applications for Public Speaking
There are no items for public speaking.

Section B - Application reports to be introduced by Officers

6a. 2019/0549  183 Boundary Road, Woking  (Pages 13 - 40)
6b. 2020/0078  Woking Gymnastics Club, Kingfield Road, Kingfield, Woking  (Pages 41 - 

54)
6c. 2019/1252  Crooksbury, Guildford Lane, Woking  (Pages 55 - 82)
6d. 2020/0036  164 Goldsworth Road, Woking  (Pages 83 - 110)
6e. 2019/1234 South Paddock, Pyle Hill, Sutton Green, Woking  (Pages 111 - 150)
6f. 2019/0893  Goldsworth County Primary School, Bridge Barn Lane, Woking  (Pages 151 

- 170)
6g. 2019/1230  59 The Oaks, West Byfleet  (Pages 171 - 196)
6h. 2020/0151  169 Percheron Drive, Knaphill, Woking  (Pages 197 - 212)

Section C - Application Reports not to be introduced by officers unless requested by a 
Member of the Committee

6i. TPO/0013/2019 – Land at 25 Gorsewood Road, Knaphill  (Pages 215 - 224)
6j. TPO/0012/2019 – Land at Florence Court, Florence Way, Knaphill  (Pages 225 - 234)

AGENDA ENDS

Date Published - 1 May 2020

For further information regarding this agenda and 
arrangements for the meeting, please contact Becky 
Capon on 01483 743011 or email 
becky.capon@woking.gov.uk 



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 12 MAY 2020

PLANNING AND ENFORCEMENT APPEALS

The Committee is requested to:

RESOLVE: 
  That the report be noted.

The Committee has authority to determine the above recommendation.

Background Papers:
Planning Inspectorate Reports

Reporting Person:
Peter Bryant, Head of Legal and Democratic Services

Date Published:
1 May 2020

APPEALS DECISION

2018/0633
Application for the demolition of existing buildings 
and erection of mixed-use development ranging in 
height to 17 storeys, comprising of 2,275 sq.m GIA 
energy centre (flexible Sui Generis/Class B1), 679 
sq.m co-working spac
[...]
rally)

Page 11





183 Boundary Road, 
Woking

PLAN/2019/0549

Change of use of ground floor from Use Class A2 (financial and professional services) to 
Use Class B1 (Business) and formation of an additional one bedroom self-contained flat at 

first floor level and external alterations including insertion of first floor window openings, 
alterations to fenestration, installation of external rendered insulation and alterations to roof 

and shop front and associated bin and cycle storage (AMENDED PLANS)

Page 13

Agenda Item 6a





9

1

8

7
4

5
2

3

Rive

Basingstoke C
anal

53

25

50

7110

26

17

18

22

59

16

1a

81

76

78

14

21

15

24 37

55

60

62

47

12

49

93

13

29.0m

Dra
in

COURT

14
1

15
3

17
9

152

20
7

19
5

12a

18
1

14a

17
5

165

162

12
9

209

Works

MOLLOY

Scandia House

G M S House

ESS

BOUNDARY ROAD

COURTENAY R
OAD

COURTENAY M
EWS

D
ELTA

 R
O

A
D

House

19 to
 22

1 to
 11

Tow P
ath

Play Area

E
l S

ub Sta

1

Tow Path

2

14

1

12

8

2

4

15

10

17

7

Ditch

10

18

51

18
3

180Kingsoak

25

179

1

12

BOUNDARY R
OAD

Comments

Woking Borough Council
Civic Offices
Gloucester Square
Woking, Surrey GU21 6YL

Not Set

Planning

PLAN/2019/0549

183 Boundary Road

0 10 20 30 405
Metres

±
SCALE 1:1,250

© Crown copyright and database rights 2020 Ordnance Survey 100025452. This product is produced in part from PAF and multiple 
residence data which is owned by Royal Mail Group Limited and / or Royal Mail Group PLC.  All Rights Reserved, Licence no. 100025452.

Page 15





12 MAY 2020 PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

 
6A PLAN/2019/0549         WARD: Canalside 
 
LOCATION:       183 Boundary Road, Woking, GU21 5BU 
 
PROPOSAL:  Change of use of ground floor from Use Class A2 (financial and 

professional services) to Use Class B1 (Business) and formation of 
an additional one bedroom self-contained flat at first floor level and 
external alterations including insertion of first floor window 
openings, alterations to fenestration, installation of external rendered 
insulation and alterations to roof and shop front 

 
APPLICANT:      Mr Tom Willis      OFFICER: David Raper 
_________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE: 
 
The proposal includes the creation of new dwellings falls outside the scope of delegated 
powers as set out by the Management Arrangements and Scheme of Delegation. 
 
SUMMARY OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
 
The proposal is for the change of use of the ground floor of the building from Use Class A2 
(financial and professional services) to Use Class B1 (Business) and the formation of an 
additional one bedroom self-contained flat at first floor level. The proposal also include and 
external alterations including insertion of first floor window openings, alterations to 
fenestration, installation of an external rendered insulation and alterations to roof and shop 
front. No extensions are proposed and the proposal would retain existing hardstanding to 
the rear forming off-street parking. 
 
PLANNING STATUS 
 

 Urban Area 

 High Density Residential Area 

 Priority Place  

 High Accessibility Zone 

 Surface Water Flood Risk Area 

 Thames Basin Heaths SPA ZoneB (400m-5km) 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
GRANT planning permission subject to conditions and Section 106 Agreement to secure a 
SAMM contribution. 
 
SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
The proposal relates to a two storey end-of-terrace property with a vacant commercial (A2 
use) unit at ground floor level with ancillary office space at first floor level and a garage and 
storage buildings to the rear. The property also features an existing flat at first floor level. 
The property forms a prominent corner plot. The surrounding area is characterised 
predominately by two storey terraced dwellings and is in a relatively high density area. The 
proposal site faces Boundary Park with the Basingstoke Canal beyond. 
 

Page 17



12 MAY 2020 PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

REL
[...]
irements of the National 
Planning Policy Framework (2019). 
 

2. The permission hereby granted shall not be construed as authority to carry out works 
on the highway. The applicant is advised that a licence must be obtained from the 
Highway Authority before any works are carried out on any footway, footpath, 
carriageway, verge or other land forming part of the highway. 

 
3. The developer is reminded that it is an offence to allow materials to be carried from 

the site and deposited on or damage the highway from uncleaned wheels or badly 
loaded vehicles.  The Highway Authority will seek, wherever possible, to recover any 
expenses incurred in clearing, cleaning or repairing highway surfaces and prosecutes 
persistent offenders.  (Highways Act 1980 Sections 131, 148, 149).  

 
4. The applicant is advised that under the Control of Pollution Act 1974, works which will 

be audible at the site boundary will be restricted to the following hours:- 
 
  8.00 a.m. - 6.00 p.m. Monday to Friday 
  8.00 a.m. - 1.00 p.m. Saturday 
  and not at all on Sundays and Bank Holidays. 
 

Page 24



12 MAY 2020 PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

5. The applicant is advised that this permission does not convey the right to enter or to 
building on land not within their ownership. 

 

Page 25





ITEM 6a – PLAN/2019/0549

183 Boundary Road, Woking.

Change of use of ground floor from Use Class A2 (financial and 
professional services) to Use Class B1 (Business) and formation of an 

additional one bedroom self-contained flat at first floor level and external 
alterations including insertion of first floor window openings, alterations 

to fenestration, installation of external rendered insulation and 
alterations to roof and shop front and associated bin and cycle storage 

(AMENDED PLANS)

Slide 2

P
age 27



Location Plan – PLAN/2019/0549
Slide 3

P
age 28



Existing Ground Floor Plan – PLAN/2019/0549
Slide 4

P
age 29



Existing First Floor and Roof Plan – PLAN/2019/0549
Slide 5

P

[...]
al accommodation comprising 
of 1,048 dwellings (Class C3) within 5 buildings of varying heights of between 3 and 11 
storeys (plus lower ground floor and partial basement levels) on the south and west sides of 
the site together with hard and soft landscaping, highway works, vehicle parking, bin 
storage, cycle storage, plant and other ancillary works including ancillary structures and 

Page 45



12 MAY 2020 PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

  

fencing/gates and provision of detached residential concierge building (Environmental 
Statement submitted). Under consideration  
 
[Officer note: the Woking Gymnastics Club site is included within the wider application site 
area for the above application]  
 
PLAN/2017/0342 – Change of use of existing Woking Snooker Centre (Use Class D2) to 
additional gymnastics space ancillary to existing Woking Gymnastics Club (Use Class D2). 
Erection of new linking structure between existing Gymnastics Club building and Snooker 
Centre building with associated revised parking and access arrangements and alterations to 
external materials and fenestration. Permitted 23.05.17 (not implemented). 
 
PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
 
The application proposes the siting of a portacabin within the staff car parking area directly 
outside the club building for use by Woking Gymnastics Club (Use Class D2). 
 
The portacabin would be located immediately adjacent to the front elevation of the building 
and would measure 7.3 metres in width, 2.7 metres in depth and would have a flat roof 
height of 2.6 metres. The portacabin would occupy a space which currently provides 3-4 car 
parking spaces.  
 
The applicant advises that the temporary portacabin would accommodate 3 administration 
staff and would be in use 5 days per week (9am-6pm).  
 
CONSULTATIONS 
 
County Highway Authority: The proposal would not have a material impact on the safety 
and operation of the adjoining public highway and therefore there are no highway 
requirements.  
 
REPRESENTATIONS 
 
0 
[...]
n

Ashton

Lodge

Shelte
r

Lofthus

B
edford

Windward

Linden

Fourwents

Landfall

Wych

C
ottage

Winton

Silverue

Langdale

The Rise

Mallards

Cosheston

Tall Trees

Nether Green

El Sub Sta

Holdacre

Mulberry

Little Barn

Torridon

Adam House

Cherries

Carter Bar

The Darroch

Winterset

Questover

Eynesbury

A
C

A
C

IA AVEN
UE

Enclave

3

21

8

Wake

C
ottage

Cottage

Ward Bdy

Kenton

Crooksbury

Bungalow

Glenorchy

West Hill Lodge

W
E

S
T

 H
IL

L R
O

A
D

Cottage

Comments

Woking Borough Council
Civic Offices
Gloucester Square
Woking, Surrey GU21 6YL

Not Set

Planning

PLAN/2019/1252

Crooksbury, Guildford Lane

0 10 20 30 405
Metres

±
SCALE 1:1,250

© Crown copyright and database rights 2020 Ordnance Survey 100025452. This product is produced in part from PAF and multiple 
residence data which is owned by Royal Mail Group Limited and / or Royal Mail Group PLC.  All Rights Reserved, Licence no. 100025452.

Page 57





12 MAY 2020 PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

6c PLAN/2019/1252     WARD: Heathlands 
 
 
LOCATION:  Crooksbury, Guildford Lane, Woking, GU22 0AS 
 
 
PROPOSAL: Demolition of existing bungalow and garage and erection of two 

storey dwelling with adjoining garage and associated 
landscaping. 

 
 
APPLICANT:  Mr Salvatore De Piano  OFFICER: James Kidger 
 
 

 
REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE 
 
The proposal is for the erection of a replacement dwelling which falls outside the scope of 
delegated powers as set out by the Management Arrangements and Scheme of Delegation. 
 
PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
 
Planning permission is sought to demolish the existing bungalow and garage and to erect a 
two storey dwelling with adjoining garage and associated landscaping. 
 
PLANNING STATUS 
 

 Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area (TBH SPA) Zone B (400m-5km) 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
GRANT planning permission subject to conditions. 
 
SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
The existing property is a detached single storey dwelling fronting Guildford Lane and Egley 

[...]
fleet as shown on a plan attached to the application and numbered 
536/58 and its use as a private single family dwelling and garage ancillary thereto - Permitted 
27.11.1958 
 
11726 - The execution of site works and the erection of additions to the existing house on Plot 
6 The Oaks, West Byfleet as shown on a plan attached to the application and numbered 
536/58/A and their use for purposes ancillary to the use of the said house as a private single 
family dwelling - Permitted 10.03.1959 
  
PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
 
This is a full planning application for the erection of a two storey detached house (five 
bedroom) following partial demolition of the existing house (four bedroom) and outbuildings.  
It was originally submitted as a Householder application for extensions to the existing dwelling.  
Following concerns raised by Officers that the amount of development involved in the proposal 
would constitute a replacement dwelling, this application was amended as currently submitted. 
 
CONSULTATIONS 
 
West Byfleet Neighbourhood Forum:  No comments received 

Page 175



12 MAY 2020 PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 
REPRESENTATIONS 
 
No neighbour representations have been received. 
 
RELEVANT PLANNING POLICIES 
 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) (2019) 
Section 12 - Achieving well-designed places 
 
Woking Core Strategy (2012) 
CS8  -   Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Areas 
CS18 – Transport and accessibility 
CS21 – Design 
CS22 – Sustainable construction 
CS24 – Woking’s landscape and townscape 
CS25 – Presumption in favour of sustainable development 
 
South East Plan (2009) (Saved Policy) NRM6 – Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection 
Area 

 
West Byfleet Neighbourhood Plan (2017) 
 
BE1 - Development Character 
BE2 - New Housing Quality 
BE6 - Residential Parking Provision 
 
Supplementary Planning Documents (SPD’s) 
Outlook, Amenity, Privacy and Daylight (2008) 
Design (2015) 
Parking Standards (2018) 
 
Other Material Considerations 

Planning Prac
[...]
ee of Woking Borough Council. The application cannot therefore 
be determined under the scheme of delegated powers.  
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
GRANT planning permission subject to conditions. 
 
PLANNING STATUS 
 

 Urban Area 

 Tree Preservation Order 

 Thames Basin Heaths SPA Zone B (400m-5km) 
  
SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
169 Percheron Drive is a two-storey detached dwelling with an integral garage. It is set back 
from the street by a paved driveway and front garden area. 
 
RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 
PLAN/1999/1377: Application under Section 73 Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to 
extend the period within which approval of reserved matters pursuant to outline planning 
permission dated 10 May 1993 (Ref No. 91/0828) previously extended on 20 December 
1996 (Ref No. 96/0955) can be applied for - Permitted 20.03.2000. 
 
PLAN/1996/0955: Application under Section 73 of Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to 
extend the period within which approval of reserved matters pursuant to outline planning 
permission dated 10.05.93 (Ref No. 91/0828) - Permitted 29.11.1996. 
 
PLAN/1993/0696 Approval of Reserved Matters pursuant to Outline consent 91/0828 for 
Inner Distributor Road, drainage, car park and landscaping.(ADDITIONAL PLANS) - 
Permitted 26.05.1994. 
 
PLAN/1991/0828: Comprehensive redevelopment of redundant land on hospital site to 
provide residential and commercial development including superstore, DIY store, builders 
merchant or B8 use, public house, petrol filling - Permitted 10.05.1993. 
 
 
 

Page 201



12th MAY 2020 PLANNING COMMITTEE  

 

 
PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
 
The planning application proposes to convert part of the existing garage which is currently a 
‘store’ room to a ‘utility’ room by replacing an existing internal wall with a thicker wall. It also 
proposes to block up an existing door in the side (south) elevation and to replace a ground 
floor window in the rear elevation with sliding doors. 
 
CONSULTATIONS 
 
None. 
 
NEIGHBOUR REPRESENTATIONS 
[...]
are
Woking, Surrey GU21 6YL

Not Set

Planning

TPO/0013/2019

25 Gorsewood Road, St Johns

0 10 20 30 405
Metres

±
SCALE 1:1,250

© Crown copyright and database rights 2020 Ordnance Survey 100025452. This product is produced in part from PAF and multiple 
residence data which is owned by Royal Mail Group Limited and / or Royal Mail Group PLC.  All Rights Reserved, Licence no. 100025452.

Page 215

Agenda Item 6i





 

1 

 

Agenda Item No. 6i 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE –  12 MAY 2020 
 

CONFIRMATION OF TREE PRESERVATION ORDER REF. TPO/0013/2019 – LAND AT 25 
GORSEWOOD ROAD, KNAPHILL. 

Executive Summary  

The purpose of this report is to recommend to the Committee that a Tree Preservation Order be confirmed 
following the receipt of one letter of objection to the making of the Order. The Tree Preservation Order 
protects 2 trees including one mature Oak and one mature Beech on land at 25 Gorsewood Road, Knaphill. 

Recommendations 

The Committee is requested to: 

RESOLVE that Tree Preservation Order Ref. TPO/0013/2019 be confirmed without modification 

This Committee has authority to determine the above recommendations. 

Background Papers: 

Plan from Tree Preservation Order showing location of tree 
 
Letters of objection: 
Mr and Mrs Lawrence of 27 Gorsewood Road 
 
 
Reporting Officer: 

Thomas James 
Ext. (74)3435, E Mail: Thomas. james@woking.gov.uk 
 
Contact Officer: 

Dave Frye, Arboricultural Officer 
Ext. (74)3749, E Mail dave.frye@woking.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 217



 

2 

Introduction 

A Tree Preservation Order was made on 1st November 2019 to protect 2 trees including one mature Oak 
and one mature Beech on land at 25 Gorsewood Road, Knaphill. (Ref. TPO/00013/2019) (Appendix 3). 

1.1 The plan from the Tree Preservation Order showing the location of the tree is attached at Appendix 
1. 

1.2 One objection was received to the making of the Tree Preservation Order. This objection is attached 
at Appendix 2. 

1.3 Notwithstanding the objection received 
[...]
duced by Officers
	6a 2019/0549  183 Boundary Road, Woking
	6aa Site Plan
	6a 19.0549 183 Boundary Road
	6a 19.0549 183 Boundary Road (Presentation Slides)

	6b 2020/0078  Woking Gymnastics Club, Kingfield Road, Kingfield, Woking
	6ba Site Plan
	6b 20.0078 Woking Gymnastics club
	6b 20.0078  Woking Gymnastics Club, Kingfield Road (Presentation Slides)

	6c 2019/1252  Crooksbury, Guildford Lane, Woking
	6ca Site Plan
	6c 19.1252 Crooksbury, Guildford Lane
	6c 19.1252 Crooksbury, Guildford Lane (Presentation Slides)

	6d 2020/0036  164 Goldsworth Road, Woking
	6da Site Plan
	6d 20.0036 164 Goldsworth Road
	6d 20.0036  164 Goldsworth Road, Woking (Presentation Slides)

	6e 2019/1234 South Paddock, Pyle Hill, Sutton Green, Woking
	6ea Site Plan
	6e 19.1234  South Paddock, Pyle Hill, Sutton Green
	6e 19.1234  South Paddock, Pyle Hill, Sutton Green (Presentation Slides)

	6f 2019/0893  Goldsworth County Primary School, Bridge Barn Lane, Woking
	6fa Site Plan
	6f 19.0893 Goldsworth County Primary School
	6f 19.0893  Goldsworth County Primary School (Presentation Slides)

	6g 2019/1230  59 The Oaks, West Byfleet
	6ga Site Plan
	6g 19.1230 59 The Oaks, West Byfleet
	6g 19.1230  59 The Oaks, West Byfleet, Surrey (Presentation Slides)

	6h 2020/0151  169 Percheron Drive, Knaphill, Woking
	6ha Site Plan
	6h 20.0151  169 Percheron Drive, Knaphill, Woking
	6h 20.0151  169 Percheron Drive, Knaphill, Woking (Presentation Slides)

	 Section C - Application Reports not to be introduced by officers unless requested by a Member of the Committee
	6i TPO/0013/2019 – Land at 25 Gorsewood Road, Knaphill
	6i TPO-0013-2019  25 Gorsewood Road
	6i  TPO.0013.2019  25 Gorsewood Road, St Johns (Presentation Slides)

	6j TPO/0012/2019 – Land at Florence Court, Florence Way, Knaphill
	6j TPO-0012-2019 Florence Court, Florence Way
	6j  TPO.0012.2019  Florence Court, Florence Way, Knaphill (Presentation Slides)




Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee 12 May 2020

1

MINUTES

OF A MEETING OF THE 

PLANNING COMMITTEE

held on 12 May 2020
Present:

Cllr G G Chrystie (Chairman)
Cllr S Ashall (Vice-Chair)

Cllr T Aziz
Cllr A J Boote

Cllr G W Elson
Cllr S Hussain

Cllr L S Lyons
Cllr N Martin
Cllr L M N Morales

The Chairman advised the Committee that Item 6d. 2020/0036  164 Goldsworth Road, 
Woking had been withdrawn from the agenda to allow for neighbour notification. This item 
would not be considered by the Planning Committee tonight.

1. MINUTES 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 17 March 2020 
be approved and signed as a true and correct record.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

No apologies for absence were received.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor T Aziz declared a non-
pecuniary interest in minute item 6a. 2019/0549 183 Boundary Road, Woking - arising from 
his membership of the Labour Party, who own the property and would use these converted 
offices when completed. The interest was such that speaking and voting were permissible.

In accordance with the Officer Procedure Rules, Peter Bryant, Head of Democratic and 
Legal Services declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 5. Planning and Enforcement 
Appeals – arising from his position as a Council appointed Director of Thameswey 
Developments Ltd who was the appellant of one of the decisions reported on in the report 
for Poole Road, Woking. The interest was such that it would not prevent the Officer from 
advising on the item

In accordance with the Officer Procedure Rules, Peter Bryant, Head of Democratic and 
Legal Services declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 6b. 2020/0078 Woking 
Gymnastics Club, Kingfield Road, Woking– arising from his position as a Council appointed 



Planning Committee 12 May 2020

2

Director of Kingfield Community Sports Centre Ltd who owned the site. The interest was 
such that it would not prevent the Officer from advising on the item.

In accordance with the Officer Procedure Rules, Peter Bryant, Head of Democratic and 
Legal Services declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 6b. 2020/0078 Woking 
Gymnastics Club, Kingfield Road, Woking– arising from his link to Woking Football Club 
who were referred to in the report regarding their application on the adjacent site. Peter 
Bryant was a member of the Cards Trust, the supporters’ club for Woking Football Club. He 
had also provided occasional unpaid assistance to the Football Club, e.g. acting as 
Returning Officer in the election of directors. The interest was such that it would not 
prevent the Officer from advising on the item.

In accordance with the Officer Procedure Rules, Douglas Spinks, Deputy Chief Executive 
declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 5. Planning and Enforcement Appeals – arising 
from his position as a Council appointed Director of Thameswey Group of Companies 
which included the appellant of one of the decisions reported on in the report for Poole 
Road, Woking. The interest was such that it would not prevent the Officer from advising on 
the item

4. URGENT BUSINESS 

There were no items of Urgent Business.

5. PLANNING AND ENFORCEMENT APPEALS 

The Committee received a report on the planning appeals lodged and the appeal 
decisions.

The Committee were advised of an error on the report regarding the appeal on application 
2018/0633 Format House, Poole Road, Woking, GU21 6DY. The report incorrectly stated 
that the decision to refuse this application was made by delegated authority, when in fact 
the decision was made by the Planning Committee.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

6. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

The Committee determined the following applications subject to the conditions, 
informatives, reasons for refusal or authorisation of enforcement action which appear in the 
published report to the Committee or as detailed in these minutes.

6a. 2019/0549  183 Boundary Road, Woking 

The Committee considered an application for the change of use of the ground floor of the 
building from Use Class A2 (financial and professional services) to Use Class B1 
(Business) and the formation of an additional one bedroom self-contained flat at first floor 
level. The proposal also included external alterations including insertion of first floor 
window openings, alterations to fenestration, installation of an external rendered insulation 
and alterations to roof and shop front. No extensions were proposed and the proposal 
would retain existing hardstanding to the rear forming off-street parking.



Planning Committee 12 May 2020

3

Concern was raised regarding the minimum space standard for flats. The Planning Officer 
explained that one of the flats fell one sq.m below the recommended minimum standard; 
this was a small margin and was considered acceptable as everything else regarding the 
application was in line with the Planning Authority Standards.

RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to conditions and Section 
106 Agreement to secure a SAMM contribution.

6b. 2020/0078  Woking Gymnastics Club, Kingfield Road, Kingfield, Woking 

[NOTE 1:  The Planning Officer advised the Committee of an additional condition as 
detailed below;

The portacabin hereby approved shall only be used for office/administrative purposes 
ancillary to the use of the main building/use on the site for gymnastics by Woking 
Gymnastics Club and for no other purpose whatsoever including any other purpose within 
Class D2 (Assembly and Leisure) of the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) Order 
1987 (as amended). 
 
Reason: To restrict the use of the premises to one which is compatible with the 
surrounding area and to safeguard the amenities of the adjoining premises.]

[NOTE 2: The Planning Officer advised the Committee that one additional letter of 
objection had been received from the South Woking Action Group which commented on 
the process of the application and the need for it. The Planning Officer confirmed that the 
application had followed the correct process regarding publicity and publication, the 
application was not likely to have any impact on the Woking Football Club site and the 
applicant had advised that the portacabin was necessary to provide additional space for 
staff (more important now with the need for social distancing standards).]

The Committee considered an application for the proposed siting of a portacabin within the 
staff car parking area directly outside the club building for use by Woking Gymnastics Club 
(Use Class D2). The portacabin would be located immediately adjacent to the front 
elevation of the building and would measure 7.3 metres in width, 2.7 metres in depth and 
would have a flat roof height of 2.6 metres. The portacabin would occupy a space which 
currently provided 3-4 car parking spaces. The applicant advised that the temporary 
portacabin would accommodate three administration staff and would be in use five days 
per week (9am-6pm).

Concern was raised regarding the surface of the car park and whether an additional 
condition should be added to address this. The Planning Officer confirmed that an 
additional condition would not be justified as a temporary permission was recommended  
and conditions should not require operational works.

RESOLVED that temporary planning permission be granted subject to conditions and 
additional condition detailed in these minutes.

6c. 2019/1252  Crooksbury, Guildford Lane, Woking 

The Committee considered an application which sought permission to demolish the 
existing bungalow and garage and to erect a two storey dwelling with adjoining garage and 
associated landscaping.



Planning Committee 12 May 2020

4

Concern was raised by some Members that this application appeared to be part 
retrospective as the majority of the demolition had already taken place. The Planning 
Officer commented that the retrospective element of the application was regrettable, 
however it would not change this officer recommendation in this case. The Chairman 
sought clarification and Thomas James, Development Manager, explained that demolition 
did require prior approval, however the fact that this had taken place should have no 
bearing on whether the Planning Committee considered the application acceptable.

Following a query it was confirmed that no protected trees had been removed from the site 
in the demolition process; there were no tree protection orders in place on the site and it 
was not located in a conservation area.

In accordance with Standing Order 22.2, following the request for a named vote from 
Councillor L Lyons, the Chairman deemed that a division should be taken.  The votes for 
and against approval of the application were recorded as follows. 

In favour: Cllrs S Ashall, T Aziz, A J Boote, G Elson, S Hussain, N Martin 
and L Morales.

TOTAL:  7

Against: None 

TOTAL:  0

Present but not voting: Cllrs C Chrystie (Chairman) and L Lyons

TOTAL:  2

The application was therefore approved.

RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to conditions.

6d. 2020/0036  164 Goldsworth Road, Woking 

As advised at the beginning of the meeting, this item had been withdrawn from the agenda 
to allow for neighbour notification. 

6e. 2019/1234 South Paddock, Pyle Hill, Sutton Green, Woking 

The Committee considered an application for the demolition of the existing house and 
detached garage and the erection of a four-bedroom replacement dwelling with integral 
garage.

This application followed a previous refusal from the planning authority on the grounds of 
impact on green belt and protected species. The Planning inspectorate had dismissed on 
appeal regarding the effect on bats only; it was considered acceptable to the green belt. 
The issues raised by the inspector regarding the bats had now been addressed to the 
Planning Authorities satisfaction. The dwelling was considered a proportionate 
replacement.

Following a query regarding the duration of the bat survey the Planning Officer confirmed 
that so long as the survey was valid at the point the decision was made on the application, 



Planning Committee 12 May 2020

5

then this was sufficient. Planning Officers considered the bat issue to have been addressed 
satisfactorily.

Following a query, the Planning Officer confirmed that all neighbours had been notified and 
a site notice had been displayed. No representations had been received.

RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to conditions.

6f. 2019/0893  Goldsworth County Primary School, Bridge Barn Lane, Woking 

The Committee considered an application for a single storey detached building with 
covered deck area for education use.

Following a query regarding flood risk it was confirmed that conditions 5 and 6 set out in 
the report addressed this.

RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to conditions.

6g. 2019/1230  59 The Oaks, West Byfleet 

The Committee considered an application for the erection of a two storey detached house 
(five-bedroom) following partial demolition of the existing house (four-bedroom) and 
outbuildings. It was originally submitted as a Householder application for extensions to the 
existing dwelling. Following concerns raised by Officers that the amount of development 
involved in the proposal would constitute a replacement dwelling, this application was amended 
as currently submitted.

Councillor G Elson, Ward Councillor, confirmed that he was very happy to support this 
application.

RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to conditions.

6h. 2020/0151  169 Percheron Drive, Knaphill, Woking 

The Committee considered an application to convert part of the existing garage which is 
currently a ‘store’ room to a ‘utility’ room by replacing an existing internal wall with a thicker 
wall. It also proposes to block up an existing door in the side (south) elevation and to 
replace a ground floor window in the rear elevation with sliding doors.

RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to conditions.

6i. TPO/0012/2019 – Land at Florence Court, Florence Way, Knaphill 

The Committee considered the request to confirm Tree Preservation Order Ref. 
TPO/0012/2019 without modification.

RESOLVED that Tree Preservation Order Ref. TPO/0012/2019 be confirmed without 
modification

6j. TPO/0013/2019 – Land at 25 Gorsewood Road, Knaphill 

The Committee considered the request to confirm Tree Preservation Order Ref. 
TPO/0013/2019 without modification.



Planning Committee 12 May 2020

6

RESOLVED that Tree Preservation Order Ref. TPO/0013/2019 be confirmed without 
modification

The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm
and ended at 8.20 pm

Chairman: Date:


